Important notice
Dear Customer,
On 7 February 2017 the former NXP Standard Product business became a new company with the
tradename Nexperia. Nexperia is an industry leading supplier of Discrete, Logic and PowerMOS
semiconductors with its focus on the automotive, industrial, computing, consumer and wearable
application markets
In data sheets and application notes which still contain NXP or Philips Semiconductors references, use
the references to Nexperia, as shown below.

NXP Semiconductors Product data sheet
Low-voltage avalanche regulator diodes PLVA6xxA series
ORDERING INFORMATION
LIMITING VALUES
In accordance with the Absolute Maximum Rating System (IEC 60134).
Note
1. Device mounted on an FR4 printed circuit-board.
TYPE
NUMBER
PACKAGE
NAME DESCRIPTION VERSION
PLVA6xxA − plastic surface mounted package; 3 leads SOT23
SYMBOL PARAMETER CONDITIONS MIN. MAX. UNIT
IF continuous forward current − 250 mA
IZRM repetitive peak working current tp = 100 μs; δ = 10% − 250 mA
PZSM non-repetitive peak reverse power dissipation tp = 100 μs; Tj = 150 °C − 30 W
Ptot total power dissipation Tamb = 25 °C; note 1 − 250 mW
Tstg storage temperature −65 +150 °C
Tj junction temperature − 150 °C
2004 Jan 14 4
NXP Semiconductors Product data sheet
Low-voltage avalanche regulator diodes PLVA6xxA series
ELECTRICAL CHARACTERISTICS
Tj = 25 °C; unless otherwise specified.
SYMBOL PARAMETER CONDITIONS MIN. TYP. MAX. UNIT
VF forward voltage IF = 10 mA − − 0.9 V
VZ working voltage IZ = 250 μA
PLVA650A 4.80 5.00 5.20 V
PLVA653A 5.10 5.30 5.50 V
PLVA656A 5.40 5.60 5.80 V
PLVA659A 5.70 5.90 6.10 V
PLVA662A 6.00 6.20 6.40 V
PLVA665A 6.30 6.50 6.70 V
PLVA668A 6.60 6.80 7.00 V
VZ working voltage IZ = 10 μA
PLVA650A − 4.30 − V
PLVA653A − 5.20 − V
PLVA656A − 5.51 − V